

Nos. 17-3752, 18-1253, 19-1129, and 19-1189

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

PRESIDENT, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY;  
AND SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, *Defendants-Appellants,*

and

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR SAINTS PETER AND PAUL HOME,  
*Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

**BRIEF OF MASSACHUSETTS, CALIFORNIA, COLORADO,  
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, HAWAII,  
ILLINOIS, IOWA, MAINE, MARYLAND, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA,  
NEVADA, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, NORTH CAROLINA, OREGON,  
RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, VIRGINIA, AND WASHINGTON AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PENNSYLVANIA AND NEW JERSEY**

MAURA HEALEY  
*Attorney General of Massachusetts*  
Elizabeth N. Dewar  
*State Solicitor*  
Jonathan B. Miller  
Jon Burke  
Julia E. Kobick  
*Assistant Attorneys General*  
Elizabeth Carnes Flynn  
*Special Assistant Attorney General*  
One Ashburton Place  
Boston, MA 02108  
(617) 963-2204  
bessie.dewar@mass.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. States Across the Country Will Be Injured by the Final Rules.....	9
A. The Rules Will Cause Women in Every State to Lose Contraceptive Coverage and Thereby Inflict Financial Injury on States Nationwide. ....	10
1. The Rules Will Cause Tens of Thousands of People to Lose Coverage.....	10
2. The Rules Will Have a Nationwide Impact. ....	15
3. The Rules Will Result in More Women Receiving Contraceptive Care Through State-Funded Programs. ....	20
4. States Will Bear Increased Health Care Costs Associated with Unintended Pregnancies and Negative Health Outcomes. ....	22
B. These Economic Injuries Will Cross State Lines.....	23
II. A Nationwide Injury, Like the Injury Threatened by the Final Rules, Warrants a Nationwide Preliminary Injunction.....	27
A. The Plaintiff States Have Standing to Seek a Nationwide Injunction.....	27
B. A Preliminary Injunction Invalidating the Rules Nationwide Is Necessary to Prevent Irreparable Harms That Will Be Caused by the Rules. ....	29
CONCLUSION .....	32
CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE AND BAR MEMBERSHIP .....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	36
ADDENDUM .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abington Mem. Hosp. v. Heckler</i> , 750 F.2d 242 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	30
<i>Acierno v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 40 F.3d 645 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	32
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	32
<i>Califano v. Kamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	25, 31
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	9, 25
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. Bolar Pharm. Co., Inc.</i> , 747 F.2d 844 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	29
<i>Council Tree Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 619 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	30
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Ruthenbeck</i> , 490 F.3d 687 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	28
<i>eBay v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	28
<i>Harmon v. Thornburgh</i> , 878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	30
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1042 (2015).....	27
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr. Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	31
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	30

*Pennsylvania v. Trump*,  
 281 F. Supp. 3d 553 (E.D. Pa. 2017)..... 9, 12, 28

*Pennsylvania v. Trump*,  
 351 F. Supp. 3d 791 (E.D. Pa. 2019)..... *passim*

*Porter v. Warner Holding Co.*,  
 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....28

*Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC*,  
 652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011) .....30

*S.E.C. v. Wencke*,  
 622 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1980) .....28

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....29

*Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.*,  
 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....27

*Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project*,  
 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....28

*United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Co-op.*,  
 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....27

**Statutes and Regulations**

*Moral Exemptions and Accommodations for Coverage of Certain  
 Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act*, 83 Fed. Reg.  
 57592 (Nov. 15, 2018)..... *passim*

*Religious Exemptions and Accommodations for Coverage of Certain  
 Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act*, 83 Fed. Reg.  
 57536 (Nov. 15, 2018)..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....30

80 Fed. Reg. 41318 (July 14, 2015).....14

82 Fed. Reg. 47792 (Oct. 13, 2017)..... *passim*  
 83 Fed. Reg. 2642 (Jan. 18, 2018).....20  
 130 Code Mass. Regs. 450.317.....23

**Other Authorities**

A. Sonfield et al., *Public Costs from Unintended Pregnancies and the Role of Public Insurance Programs in Paying for Pregnancy-Related Care National and State Estimates for 2010*, Guttmacher Institute (Feb. 2015).....22  
 A. Swanson & J. O’Connell, *What the U.S. Map Should Really Look Like*, Wash. Post (Dec. 12, 2016) .....24  
 G. Nelson & A. Rae, *An Economic Geography of the United States: From Commutes to Megaregions*, PLOS One (Nov. 30, 2016).....24  
 Gov’t Accountability Office, *Health Insurance: Most College Students Are Covered through Employer-Sponsored Plans, and Some Colleges and States Are Taking Steps to Increase Coverage* (Mar. 2008) .....26  
 Guttmacher Institute, *Contraceptive Use in the United States* (July 2018) ..... 12, 13  
 Guttmacher Institute, *Medicaid Family Planning Eligibility Expansions*, (Oct. 2017).....20  
 Institute of Medicine, *Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gaps* (2011).....19  
 Interactive Public Use Microdata Series.....38  
 Kaiser Family Foundation, *Employer Health Benefits: 2018 Annual Survey* (2018).....23  
 Kaiser Family Foundation, *Fact Sheet: Where Are States Today? Medicaid and CHIP Eligibility Levels for Children, Pregnant Women, and Adults* (2018).....38

Nat'l Ctr. for Education Statistics, *Residence and Migration of All First-Time Degree/Certificate-Seeking Undergraduates*, Digest of Education Statistics (2017) .....25

S. Rollins et al., *Young, Uninsured and in Debt: Why Young Adults Lack Health Insurance and How the Affordable Care Act is Helping*, The Commonwealth Fund (June 2012).....26

U.S. Census Bureau, *Out-of-State and Long Commutes: 2011*, American Community Survey Reports (Feb. 2013).....24

U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Services, Medical Expenditure Panel Survey, *Percent of Private-Sector Enrollees That Are Enrolled in Self-Insured Plans at Establishments That Offer Health Insurance by Firm Size and State: United States, 2016* .....38

U.S. Dept. of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, *24 Percent of Employed People Did Some or All of Their Work at Home in 2015*, The Economics Daily (July 8, 2016) .....24
